

W. Anderson Forsythe
Brandon J.T. Hoskins
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC
27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900
P.O. Box 2559
Billings, Montana 59103-2559
Telephone: (406) 248-7731
[Andy.Forsythe@
moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Andy.Forsythe@moultonbellingham.com)
[Brandon.Hoskins@
moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Brandon.Hoskins@moultonbellingham.com)

Kirsten L. Nathanson (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth B. Dawson*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116
knathanson@crowell.com
edawson@crowell.com

**Admitted in Oregon only. Practicing under the supervision of D.C. Bar members.*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
Peabody Caballo Mining, LLC and
BTU Western Resources, Inc.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)
RESOURCE COUNCILS, *et al.*)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,)
)
Federal Defendants,)
)
and)
)
CLOUD PEAK ENERGY INC., *et al.*,)
)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

Cause No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM

**PEABODY CABALLO
MINING, LLC AND BTU
WESTERN RESOURCES,
INC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. WORC LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BUFFALO RMP..... 4

 A. WORC Has Not Identified An Imminent, Concrete, And Particularized Injury..... 5

 B. WORC’s Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable To BLM’s Approval Of The Buffalo RMP..... 6

II. BLM APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED A RANGE OF COAL LEASING ALTERNATIVES CONSISTENT WITH THE GOALS OF THE BUFFALO RMP. 9

 A. The Alternatives BLM Considered Had Real, Substantive Differences. 10

 B. BLM’s Decision To Maintain Existing Available Acreage And Evaluate Alternatives From That Baseline Conforms With NEPA And Warrants Deference. 12

III. BLM TOOK A “HARD LOOK” AT CLIMATE CHANGE AND AIR EMISSIONS TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED FOR A WIDE-RANGING LAND USE PLAN..... 14

 A. BLM Appropriately Assessed The Greenhouse Gas Impacts Of Its Action. 15

 B. The Cumulative Climate Impacts Analysis Plaintiffs Demand Is Not Required For A Landscape-Scale Planning Document. 18

IV. BLM EVALUATED AIR QUALITY IMPACTS TO THE EXTENT NEPA REQUIRES..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , No. 16-7108, 2017 WL 3254941 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)	7
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	16
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Hall v. Norton,
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)20

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....17, 18

Kern v. BLM,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 6

Mid-States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)17

Mont. Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining,
Civ. No. 15-106, 2017 WL 3480262 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2017).....21

Montana Environmental Information Center v. BLM,
615 F. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2015)9

Mora-Meraz v. Thomas,
601 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2010)20

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)20

Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns. v. Blank,
693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8, 9, 15

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, No. 16-0605, 2017 WL 3442922
(D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2017)20

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2319

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2)18

43 C.F.R. § 8342.2(b)13

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....13

79 Fed. Reg. 77,802 (Dec. 24, 2014).....18, 19, 20

82 Fed. Reg. 16,576 (Apr. 5, 2017)18
